(as Evonik “Adjusted EBITDA” definition

includes at equity result, fixed dividend was

also part of adjusted EBITDA in segment

Corporate/Other)

• In Q3 2014 deconsolidation completed after

restatement to discontinued operations;

prior year figures (2013) and Q1/Q2 2014

restated accordingly

P&L / Balance Sheet effects General information

• Fixed dividend of €24 m (on FY basis!) no

longer included in adj. EBITDA & adj. EPS

• “Income after tax from discontinued

operations” of first nine months 2014 of -€30 m

includes:

• Accrued dividend claims for 2014 of €16 m

• Negative accounting effects from

deconsolidation

• Both effects not included in adj. EPS (as it

excludes disc. op.), but in reported EPS

• Balance sheet:

• Cash-inflow of €569 m

• At equity line declines by €473 m (former 49%

stake)

• Current financial assets & liabilities decline by

€96 m (deconsolidation of related options)

Page 16 30 October, 2014 | Evonik Q3 2014 Earnings Conference Call

Sale of former Energy business STEAG

completed - restatement to disc. operations

Key KPIs (in € million)
2013

before restatement
Restatement

2013

after restatement

Sales  12,708 - 12,708

Adjusted EBITDA 2,019 -24 1,995

Adj. EBITDA margin 15.9% -0.2 pp 15.7%

Adjusted net income 831 -24 807

Adjusted EPS (€) 1.78 -0.05  1.73

Income after taxes,

cont. operations
616 -30 586

Income after taxes,

disc. operations
1,397 +30 1,427

Income after taxes 2,013 - 2,013

Non-controlling interests -41 - -41

Net income 2,054 - 2,054

EPS (€) 4.41 - 4.41

Restatement of

STEAG dividend  from

cont. to disc.

operations

Restatement of STEAG

dividend, equity

valuation and related

option value change from

cont. to disc. operations

Page 17 30 October, 2014 | Evonik Q3 2014 Earnings Conference Call

Increase in pension obligations due to

lowered discount rate

• Majority of debt consists of long-dated

pension obligations; average life of

DBO exceeds 15 years

• Further increase in pension provisions

in Q3 by €0.5 bn due to lower discount

rate (from 3.25% to 2.75%)

• Effect offset against equity without

impact on cash or earnings